## CITY OF FRANKLIN NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE PLAN COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FRANKLIN will conduct a public hearing on Thursday, August 20, 2020, at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, in the Common Council Chambers at the Franklin City Hall, 9229 West Loomis Road, Franklin, Wisconsin 53132, to hear public comment regarding an application by Michael E. Zimmerman/The Rock Sports Complex, LLC/BPC County Land, LLC, for a Special Use to operate a drive-in theater consisting of a 22-foot wide LED screen mounted to the back of the video board at the Stadium (S1) of Ball Park Commons, the use of 244 parking spaces north of the Stadium, and queuing space located to the north and west of the future golf driving range (drive-in theaters require a Special Use per Section 15-3.0703.J. of the Unified Development Ordinance) [on May 19, 2020, the Common Council granted a license and an Extraordinary Entertainment and Special Event permit to the Rock Sports Complex, LLC for the operation of the Milky Way Drive-in Theater, subject to compliance with State and City requirements as well as the timely submission of an application for Special Use], with a proposed operations schedule in the spring, summer and fall seasons as weather permits, upon property zoned Planned Development District No. 37 (The Rock Sports Complex/Ballpark Commons), located at 7035 South Ballpark Drive (just north of the existing baseball stadium, and just south of the existing ski lodge), more particularly described as follows:

LOT 1 OF CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO. 9041: A REDIVISION OF PARCELS 1 AND 2 OF CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO. 3931, OUTLOT 1 OF CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO. 3107, OUTLOT 1 OF WHITNALL VIEW ADDITION NO. 1, THAT VACATED PORTION OF CRYSTAL RIDGE DRIVE AS RECORDED IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS AS DOCUMENT NO. 10773453 AND LANDS IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 AND SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4, THE NORTHEAST 1/4, SOUTHEAST 1/4, SOUTHEAST 1/4 AND NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 AND THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 ALL IN SECTION 4, TOWN 5 NORTH, RANGE 21 EAST, IN THE CITY OF FRANKLIN, MILWAKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN; Tax Key No.: 744-1003-000.

This public hearing is being held pursuant to the requirements and standards of §§15-3.0701 General Standards for Special Uses, 15-3.0703 Detailed Standards for Special Uses in Nonresidential Districts and 15-9.0103 Applications for Special Use Permit, of the City of Franklin Unified Development Ordinance. A copy of the proposed Special Use resolution in draft form is available and open for inspection by the public in the office of the City Clerk at Franklin City Hall, 9229 West Loomis Road, Franklin, Wisconsin 53132, during normal business hours. The public is invited to attend the public hearing and to provide input. The proposed draft form resolution is subject to revisions following public hearing and the further consideration by the Plan Commission and the City of Franklin Common Council.

Dated this 29th day of July, 2020.

Sandra L. Wesolowski City Clerk